No. 446, S.]

[Published June 29, 1927.

## CHAPTER 271.

AN ACT to amend section 11.57 of the statutes relating to absent voting.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 11.57 of the statutes is amended to read: 11.57 Upon receipt of such application duly executed, either before the clerk to whom such application is made or before some other officer authorized by law to administer oaths, and not more than twelve nor less than three days prior to such election, the county, city, village or town clerk, as the case may be, shall mail to the applicant, postage prepaid, an official ballot or ballots if more than one are to be voted at said election, or such officer shall deliver said ballot or ballots to the applicant personally at the office of the clerk, not more than ten nor less than one secular day before said election. Any such ballot not mailed or delivered personally as herein stated shall not be counted.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1927.

No. 448, S.]

[Published June 29, 1927.

## CHAPTER 272.

AN ACT to amend section 98.19 of the statutes, relating to bakeries and confectioneries.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 98.19 of the statutes is amended to read: 98.19 No room used as a bakery or confectionery shall be used as a habitation or sleeping place by any person, and such rooms used as bakeries or confectioneries shall not be used for any purpose except those incidental to the manufacture, storage, or sale of the products of such bakery or confectionery establishments and those incidental to the preparation of foods for sale and consumption in restaurants duly licensed under Chapter 160 of the

310

statutes and operated in connection with such bakery or confectionery.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1927.

No. 469, S.]

Published June 29, 1927.

## CHAPTER 273.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 48.33 of the statutes, relating to mothers' pensions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 48.33 of the statutes is amended to read: (48.33) (2) The said judge shall cause \* \* \* an investigation and examination to be made before the granting of aid for such child. To assist in ۰ making investigations and examinations, the judge may appoint a board of child welfare for his county to consist of three members, who shall hold office at the pleasure of the judge making the appointment; or in the event that the judge shall fail to appoint such a board the county board may appoint a committee of three of its members to make such investigations. No salary or wages shall be paid to the members of said committee, but they shall be reimbursed their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties, such expenses to be approved by the appointing judge, and to be audited and paid by the county as other claims against such county are audited and paid. Such board shall advise and consult with the judge regarding the best method of investigating cases under the provisions of this section; establish a basis of household expenses to compute the amount of aid to be extended to needy families; help needy mothers to expend aid granted economically, and advise them how to keep accounts of expenses; recommend discontinuance and reductions in aid and generally to act, consult and confer with each other and the court relative to any and all problems relating to families to be aided and as to the best methods of carrying out the provisions of this section economically and efficiently.